

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

February 6, 2025

Edward Lark
The Reach Foundation
1793 Charter
Lincoln Park, MI 48146

RE: License #: AS820283563

**Welcome Home Ranch** 

10420 Ozga

Romulus, MI 48174

Dear Mr. Lark:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

(313) 300-9922

Denasha Walker, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac Pl. Ste 9-100 3026 W. Grand Blvd Detroit, MI 48202

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AS820283563

**Licensee Name:** The Reach Foundation

**Licensee Address:** 1793 Charter

Lincoln Park, MI 48146

**Licensee Telephone #:** (313) 608-1324

**Licensee/Licensee Designee:** Edward Lark

**Administrator:** Edward Lark

Name of Facility: Welcome Home Ranch

Facility Address: 10420 Ozga

Romulus, MI 48174

**Facility Telephone #:** (734) 941-5729

Original Issuance Date: 06/26/2006

Capacity: 6

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

### **II. METHODS OF INSPECTION**

Date of On-site In	spection(s):	02/05/2025
Date of Bureau of	f Fire Services Inspection if ap	oplicable:
Date of Health Au	uthority Inspection if applicable	e:
	iewed and/or observed nterviewed and/or observed rviewed 1 Role: Area M	1 2 Manager
Medication pa	ass / simulated pass observed	d? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
Medication(s)	) and medication record(s) rev	viewed? Yes 🗵 No 🗌 If no, explair
Yes 🛛 No 🛚	ds and associated documents If no, explain. ation / service observed? Yes	s reviewed for at least one resident?
Fire drills rev	iewed? Yes ⊠ No □ If no,	explain.
Fire safety ed	quipment and practices observ	ved? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
If no, explain.	iewed? (Special Certification C ratures checked? Yes ⊠ No	
Incident repo	ort follow-up? Yes ⊠ No □ I	If no, explain.
CAP Dated 0 R400.14301 R400.14401 R400.14407		403 (1), R400.14403 (2),
<ul><li>Variances? ``</li></ul>	Yes ☐ (please explain) No ☐	□ N/A ⊠

#### III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

#### R 400.14301

Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

(10) At the time of the resident's admission to the home, a licensee shall require that the resident or the resident's designated representative provide a written health care appraisal that is completed within the 90-day period before the resident's admission to the home. A written health care appraisal shall be completed at least annually. If a written health care appraisal is not available at the time of an emergency admission, a licensee shall require that the appraisal be obtained not later than 30 days after admission. A department health care appraisal form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted, in writing, by the department.

At the time of inspection, Resident A's resident file did not contain a health care appraisal completed written health care appraisal that is completed within the 90-day period before the resident's admission to the home. Resident A was admitted on 03/24/2023, his health care appraisal was dated 06/06/2023.

#### R 400.14310 Resident health care.

(3) A licensee shall record the weight of a resident upon admission and monthly thereafter. Weight records shall be kept on file for 2 years.

At the time of inspection, Resident A's resident file did not contain monthly weights for 03/2023, 04/2023 and 05/2023.

#### R 400.14315 Handling of resident funds and valuables.

(6) Except for bank accounts, a licensee shall not accept resident funds of more than \$200.00 for any resident of the home after receiving payment of charges owed.

At the time of inspection, the licensee had more than \$200.00 cash on hand maintained for Resident A. I observed \$355.00 maintained in the home for Resident A.

## R 400.14318 Emergency preparedness; evacuation plan; emergency transportation.

(5) A licensee shall practice emergency and evacuation procedures during daytime, evening, and sleeping hours at least once per quarter. A record of the practices shall be maintained and be available for department review.

At the time of inspection, emergency and evacuation procedures were not completed during daytime, evening and sleeping hours at least once per quarter.

Evening drills were not conducted in the 1<sup>st</sup>, 2<sup>nd</sup>, 3<sup>rd</sup>, or 4<sup>th</sup> quarter during 2023 or 2024.

Emergency and evacuation procedures were not available for department review from 02/2022 through 12/2022.

#### \*REPEAT VIOLATION\* LSR DATED 02/07/2023 CAP DATED 03/03/2023.

#### R 400.14401 Environmental health.

(2) Hot and cold running water that is under pressure shall be provided. A licensee shall maintain the hot water temperature for a resident's use at a range of 105 degrees Fahrenheit to 120 degrees Fahrenheit at the faucet.

At the time of inspection, the hot water temperature for a resident's use did not at range between 105 to 120 degrees Fahrenheit at the faucet.

- •Kitchen, 125.2 degrees Fahrenheit
- •Main Bathroom, 130.5 degrees Fahrenheit

#### \*REPEAT VIOLATION\* LSR DATED 02/07/2023 CAP DATED 03/03/2023.

\*Corrected onsite. No CAP required.

#### R 400.14401 Environmental health.

(6) Poisons, caustics, and other dangerous materials shall be stored and safeguarded in nonresident areas and in non-food preparation storage areas.

At the time of inspection, caustic and other dangerous materials were stored and not safeguarded underneath the cabinet in the resident bathroom.

\*Corrected onsite. No CAP required.

#### R 400.14503 Interior finishes and materials generally.

(1) Interior finish materials shall be at least class C materials throughout the adult foster care small group home.

At the time of inspection, the main resident bathroom was equipped with wallpaper border that was not class C or better.

#### R 400.14505

Smoke detection equipment; location; battery replacement; testing, examination, and maintenance; spacing of detectors mounted on ceilings and walls; installation requirements for new construction, conversions, and changes of category.

- (1) At least 1 single-station, battery-operated smoke detector shall be installed at the following locations:
- (b) On each occupied floor, in the basement, and in areas of the home that contain flame- or heat-producing equipment.

At the time of inspection, a smoke detector was not installed in the heating plant that contains flame- or heat-producing equipment.

#### R 400.734(b)(4)

Employing or contracting with certain employees providing direct services to residents; prohibitions; criminal history check; exemptions; written consent and identification; conditional employment; use of criminal history record information; disclosure; failure to conduct criminal history check; automated fingerprint identification system database; report to legislature; costs; definitions.

(4) Upon receipt of the written consent and identification required under subsection (3), the adult foster care facility that has made a good faith offer of employment or independent contract shall make a request to the department of state police to conduct a criminal history check on the individual and input the individual's fingerprints into the automated fingerprint identification system database, and shall make a request to the relevant licensing or regulatory department to perform a check of all relevant registries established according to federal and state law and regulations for any substantiated findings of abuse, neglect, or misappropriation of property. The request shall be made in a manner prescribed by the department of state police and the relevant licensing or regulatory department or agency. The adult foster care facility shall make the written consent and identification available to the department of state police and the relevant licensing or regulatory department or agency. If the department of state police or the federal bureau of investigation charges a fee for conducting the initial criminal history check, the charge shall be paid by or reimbursed by the department. The adult foster care facility shall not seek reimbursement for a charge imposed by the department of state police or the federal bureau of investigation from the individual who is the subject of the initial criminal history check. The department of state police shall conduct an initial criminal history check on the individual named in the request. The department of state police shall provide the department with a written report of the criminal history check conducted under this subsection that contains a criminal record. The report shall contain any criminal history record information on the individual maintained by the department of state police.

At the time of inspection, direct care staff Eddie Morgan Jr. employee file did not contain fingerprinting documentation.

## IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an	acceptable corrective	action plan, renew	al of the license
is recommended.			

Denasha Walker Date Licensing Consultant